
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2, PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Boards held on the 3rd December and  
14th January 2016  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

5.  Children's Services Staff Survey  (Pages 17 - 66) 
 
 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Participation 
 

6.  Contract variation for NPT Works  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

7.  Childcare Facilities within Schools in Neath Port Talbot 
  (Pages 71 - 82) 



 
8.  Neath Port Talbot Music Service (West Glamorgan Music Service)  

(Pages 83 - 94) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

9.  Access arrangements - Welsh Medium Schools  (Pages 95 - 106) 
 
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 
 

11.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing (Exempt Under Paragraph 14) 
 

12.  Hillside Fees and Charges Report  (Pages 107 - 108) 
 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 4th February 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet Board Members:  
 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 - 
 

31215 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

CABINET BOARD - 3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and J.Rogers 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Thomas, J.Hodges and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 22 OCTOBER, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

 

4. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DATA - QUARTER 2 INCLUDING THE 
KEY PRIORITIES INDICATORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 30 - 
 

31215 

5. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DATA - QUARTER 2  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

6. ALL COMPOSITE DATA ON PUPIL PERFORMANCE 14 - 15 
(ANNUAL REPORT)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

7. SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS POLICY 17/18 PERMISSION TO CONSULT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the School Admissions arrangements as contained in the circulated 
report for 2017/2018 be approved for consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to meet its statutory duties. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

8. RE-ORGANISATION AND INCLUSION OF THE PROVISION OF 
PUPILS WHO RECEIVE THEIR EDUCATION OTHERWISE THAN AT 
SCHOOL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Officers amend the Equality Impact Assessment to reflect the 

changes discussed in the Scrutiny Committee held prior to the 
Cabinet Board and that having given due regard to the amended 
Equality Impact Assessment  the following be approved: 

 
2. That the Council’s Engage Service close; 
 

Page 6



- 31 - 
 

31215 

3. Alternative arrangements be developed for pupils who would 
receive their education via the Education Outside of the School 
setting and Engage Service through a suitable provision which 
would be managed by the governing body of the school(s) to be 
confirmed at a site(s) to be identified; 

 
4. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Transformation to 

confirm the school(s) to manage the alternative provision and to 
identify the site(s). 

 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 

1. To enable the Local Authority to support schools in providing an 
inclusive education for all pupils. 

 
2. To enable the Local Authority to ensure that pupils who have to be 

taught out of school due to exclusion, health or social, emotional, 
behavioural difficulties receive an education appropriate to their 
needs. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

9. ESTYN INSPECTION OF HILLSIDE SECURE CENTRE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001. 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

Page 7



- 32 - 
 

31215 

 

11. HILLSIDE MANAGERS REPORT EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 13  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12. HILLSIDE (THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES)   
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

13. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES SUPPORTED 
ACCOMMODATION NEEDS UPDATE   
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



- 33 - 
 

140116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 14 JANUARY, 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, Ms.A.Flynn and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 3 DECEMBER, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
It was agreed that this item be deferred to the next meeting due to both 
Cllr.P.D.Richards and Cllr.P.A.Rees not being present at the meeting on 
the 3 December 2015. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

Page 9



- 34 - 
 

140116 

 
4. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME - CSSIW INSPECTION  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY FOR THE 
NEW ALL-THROUGH WELSH-MEDIUM SCHOOL REPLACING YG 
YSTALYFERA AND YGG Y WERN SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That a governing body for the proposed new 3 – 18 ‘all-through’ 

community Welsh – medium school replacing YG Ystalyfera and 
YGG Y Wern be established as detailed in the circulated report; 

 
2. That approval be granted to include a staff governor on the 

temporary governing body as detailed above. 
 
3. That parent governors be appointed by the current governing 

bodies, four from YG Ystalyfera and two from YGG Y Wern; 
 
4. That one teacher and one staff governor be appointed by YG 

Ystalyfera governing body and one teacher governor by YGG Y 
Wern governing body; 

 
5. That the recommendation as outlined in Paragraph Number 13 (b) 

(iii) of the circulated report in relation to delegated authority be 
withdrawn from consideration at today’s meeting. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to comply with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

Page 10



- 35 - 
 

140116 

 
6. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY FOR THE 

PROPOSED NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL REPLACING MELIN INFANT 
AND MELIN JUNIOR SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That a temporary governing body for the proposed new 3-11 ‘all 

through’ community primary school replacing Melin Infant and 
Melin Junior Schools be established as detailed in the circulated 
report; 

 
2. That a staff governor be appointed to the temporary governing 

body; 
 
3. That parent governors be appointed by the current infant and junior 

school governing bodies, two from each respectively; 
 
4. That one teacher and one staff governor be jointly appointed by the 

current infant and junior school governing bodies, should there be 
no mutual agreement between the two current governing bodies as 
to the identification of the individuals, the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning be authorised to make the 
appointment from nominations submitted by each of the two 
governing bodies; 

 
5. That the Local Authority Governor representatives be Cllr.John 

Miller, Cllr.Mrs.Sandra Miller and Cllr.Mrs Sheila Penry. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to comply with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

Page 11



- 36 - 
 

140116 

 
7. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE NEW ALL THROUGH 3-

16 SCHOOL REPLACING TRAETHMELYN PRIMARY, CWRT SART 
COMPREHENSIVE, GLANAFAN COMPREHENSIVE AND 
SANDFIELDS COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Instrument of Government, as detailed in Appendix A to 

the circulated report be approved, with the incorporation date of the 
1 November, 2016 creating a permanent Governing Body; 

 
2. That approval be granted for the name of the school to be Ysgol 

Bae Baglan. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to comply with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

8. PUPIL ATTENDANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members received an overview of Pupil Attendance as detailed in the 
circulated report.  Members were pleased with the increase in pupil 
school attendance which was the highest in both primary and secondary  
schools for a number of years.  Members also noted that the December 
results which were not included in the circulated report showed the 
increase in attendance had continued. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 12



- 37 - 
 

140116 

 
9. UPDATE ON THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S STRATEGY  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. UPDATE ON THE CSSIW ACTION PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted and that Members continue to monitor Children 
and Young People Services progress against the Care and Social 
Services Inspectorate Wales recommendations. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in  
exempt Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government  Act 1972. 
 
 

12. SUPPORTED LODGINGS SERVICE - CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
Decisions 
 
1. That approval be granted to extend the term of the Service Level 

Agreement for Supported Lodgings Service with Dewis Limited for 
three calendar months from the 1 April to 30 June, 2016; 

 
2. That, in addition, approval be granted for the Council to extend the 

Service Level Agreement on a monthly basis from the 1 July until 
the 30 September, 2016, if required. 

Page 13



- 38 - 
 

140116 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. To ensure that the Local Authority complies with statutory 

obligations in providing a Supported Lodgings Service for Looked 
After Children, Children in Need or Care Leavers; 

 
2. To allow an appropriate transition period for children and young 

people currently supported by Dewis, should the contract  be given 
to another provider following the retendering process; 

 
3. To allow for a sufficient timeframe for the respective service 

providers to undertake the necessary legal requirements should 
TUPE apply. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE, PRIORITIES AND 
CAPACITY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 14



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

Officer/Head 

of Service 

  9th March 16 Children’s    

P.I.Data – Quarter 3 
Including Monthly Key Priority Indicators 

Monitoring Quarterly David 
Harding/AJT 

Hillside Secure Centre Placement Fees 16/17 Information Annual Nick Jarman 

6 monthly Complaints Monitoring Report Monitoring 6 monthly Angela 
Thomas 

Market Position Statement (Children’s Services) Decision Topical Nick 
Jarman/Aileen 
Flynn 

Education    

P.I. Data  - Quarter 3 Monitoring Quarterly Carl 
Glover/CM 

Schools Admissions Policy 17/18 
Results of Consultation 

Decision Annual Helen Lewis 

6 Monthly School Standard Monitoring 
Progress Report 

Monitoring 6 Monthly Helen 
Morgan-
Rees/Chris 
Millis 

Inclusion Business Plans 16/17 (to include an 
overview of the 14/15 

Decision Annual Andrew 
Thomas 

 

  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 
 

Meeting Date 

and T
[...]
ve proved valuable previously to PSW’s, particularly when working with children 
who have very little family and need to know where they come from.  It would make a 
considerable difference in life story work and make me feel my skills were fully utilised. 
 

Page 68



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

11th February 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation 
Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Contract Variation for NPT Works 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Member approval to vary the Contract with Rehab Jobfit for the 
NPT Works programme in Neath Port Talbot and Bridgend. 

Executive Summary 

The Council is a delivery partner of Rehab Jobfit, that delivers the UK wide 
Work Programme in Neath Port Talbot and Bridgend. This Paper seeks 
approval to vary the Contract with Rehab Jobfit from an open ended 
Contract to a defined time bound agreement. 

Background  

The Works Programme is a UK Government welfare-to-work programme 
introduced in June 2011. Under the Work Programme the task of getting 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



   

the long-term unemployed into work was outsourced to a range of public 
sector, private sector and third sector organisations. The Council contracts 
with Rehab Jobfit, a third sector led partnership, to deliver the Works 
Programme in both Neath Port Talbot and Bridgend. 

When the original contract was signed, it was open ended with the 
assumption that it would follow the Department of Work and Pensions Work 
Programme contract from June 2011 through to March 2020.  

This Contract Variation allows the Council to clearly define the Contract 
end date. The new wording of the Contract states that new referrals will 
cease on the 31st of Match 2017 and, whilst the Council's obligations to 
existing customer will continue after this date, all of the Council's 
obligations will come to an end no later than the 31st of March 2019. 

The UK Government are currently planning the successor to the Work 
Programme. It looks likely that the Work and Health Programme will 
replace the Work Programme and Work Choice programme into a single 
delivery model.  The Department of Work and Pensions are seeking to roll 
out the Work and Health Programme in 2017, which could mean that the 
Council will cease delivery of the Work Programme during in 2017. 

Financial Impact  

Rehab Jobfit have indicated that, upon legal completion of the Contract 
Variation, the Council will receive an additional payment of £11,000 and 
also further bonus payments for over performance of £500 per job outcome 
(this is where a participant stays in employment for 6 months or more) once 
the performance of the Contract exceeds 120%. 

Equality Impact Assessment   

2. After consideration this is not applicable. 

Workforce Impacts 

3. By agreeing to Contract Variation, the current contractual agreements for 
all NPT Works staff members can be reviewed and revised according to 
operational need in a time bound manner which hasn’t been possible with 
an open ended Contract. It should be noted that TUPE may apply to 

Page 70



   

current employees at the end of the Contract period depending on the 
Contract Provider of the new programme. 

Legal Impacts 

4. The Legal Department of the Council has been consulted on the Contract 
Variation and agree that the agreement can be completed subject to 
Member approval. 

Risk Management 

This Report seeks to minimise the risk to the Council by defining a Contract 
end date.  

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 
this item. 

Recommendations  

5. It is recommended that Members agree to delegate responsibility to the 
Head of Participation to sign the Contract Variation with Rehab Jobfit for 
the delivery of the NPT Works programme in Neath Port Talbot and 
Bridgend. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

6. The Contract Variation allows the Council to clearly define the Contract end 
date. 

Implementation of Decision 

7. It is proposed for the three day call in period. 

Appendices  

8. N/A. 

Page 71



   

Officer Contact 

9. Chris Millis Head of Participation, Telephone 01639 763226 email 
c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk 

10. Neil Thomas Participation Co-Ordinator, Telephone 01639 686376 email 
n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

Page 72

mailto:c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk
mailto:n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk


   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

11th February 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation 
Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Decision  
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

CHILDCARE FACILITIES WITHIN SCHOOLS IN NEATH PORT 
TALBOT  

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this Report is to present the current situation with regard to 
childcare facilities located on school sites. The Report is seeks to update 
Members and seeks authorisation to regularise the position of childcare 
settings on school sites.  

Included with this Report is a list of childcare provisions currently occupying 
surplus space within schools throughout the County Borough. 

Executive Summary 

2. This Report seeks to gain authorisation for the development of childcare 
facilities on school sites and to allocate delegated powers to the Head of 
Participation to authorise childcare developments on school sites. This is 
reported to Members on an annual basis. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



   

Background  

The Local Authority has a statutory duty to provide sufficient childcare 
places for those parents and carers who want them.  This duty came into 
effect in April 2008 and forms part of the statutory duties imposed on all 
local authorities set out by the Childcare Act 2006. 

The Early Years and Childcare Unit are currently implementing the Delivery 
Plan which was developed following the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment. 
This places a statutory duty on the Local A
[...]
l in relation to this 
report. 

Risk Management 

4. This Report seeks to minimise the risk to the Council by continuing to 
support Governing Bodies of Schools and also supporting the Local 
Authority in meeting the statutory duties placed on it in the Childcare Act 
2006. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 
this item. 

Recommendations  

5. It is recommended that Members agree in principle to the authorising of the 
development of childcare facilities on school sites with the terms and 
conditions to be agreed by the Head of Property and Regeneration.  

To allocate delegated powers to the Head of Participation to authorise 
childcare developments on school sites and to report to Members on an 
annual basis  

Page 76



   

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

6. To support the Governing Bodies of schools in supporting the request for 
childcare facilities to be developed on school sites. Thus also supporting 
the Local Authority in meeting the statutory duties placed on it in the 
Childcare Act 2006. This will in turn support the Child Poverty agenda in 
enabling parents the time to enter training or employment opportunities, or 
to access employment or training within the childcare sector.    

Implementation of Decision 

7. It is proposed for the three day call in period. 

8. List of Background Papers 

Equality Impact Screening Assessment 

Appendices  

Childcare Facilities in Schools February 2016.  

Officer Contact 

9. Chris Millis Head of Participation, Telephone 01639 763226 e-mail 
c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk 

10. Neil Thomas Participation Co-Ordinator, Telephone 01639 686376 e-mail 
n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

11. Mrs Nicola Hire – Early Years and Childcare Development Co-Ordinator 

Telephone 01639 873016   e-mail - n.hire@npt.gov.uk  

Page 77

mailto:c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk
mailto:n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:n.hire@npt.gov.uk


   

Appendix A - Childcare Facilities in Schools Updated List February
[...]
ded School Childcare Facilities 

 

SCHOOL TYPE OF 
FACILITY 

RUN BY OPERTAING 
TIMES 

USEAGE OF 
ROOMS 

LOCATION 

Alderman 
Davies School 

After School 
Club 

School Term time only Shared Classroom 

Bryncoch 
Church in 
Wales School 

After School 
Club 

Private  

 

Term time only Shared School Hall 

 

 

P
age 84



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET BOARD 

11 FEBRUARY 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation - Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Information  

Wards Affected: All 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT MUSIC SERVICE (WEST 
GLAMORGAN MUSIC SERVICE) 

Purpose of the Report  

To consult with Members on the proposal to end the West Glamorgan 
Music Service (WGMS) with effect from 31 August 2016, and to 
create a single Music Service in each local authority under a Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) with schools and colleges in Neath Port 
Talbot. 

Background 

Following local government reorganisation in 1996, a number of 
educational services continued to function via ‘joint working’ between 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (NPTCBC) and the City 
and County of Swansea (CCS).   

The role of the WGMS is to support schools to deliver high-quality 
music education. The musical instrument and vocal tuition can and 
does contribute significantly to school culture, cohesion and identity. 
Access to this provision can enhance skills and life chances, ensuring 
that learners, particularly those from disadvantaged backgrounds, 
have opportunities to realise their potential. The music service 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



   

supports and enhances the teaching of music in our schools (and 
college in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council) by providing 
children and young people with opportunities to learn a wide range of 
instruments, to develop singing and to perform in ensembles, choirs, 
and other groups, on school premises, in the wider community, and at 
regional and national level. 

The WGMS is currently fu
[...]
d ‘Welsh in 

Page 98



 

   

Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2014-2017.’ The report requested 
that Members approve two officer recommendations, those being:  

a) Adopt the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2014-2017  

b) Affirm the access arrangements to Welsh medium schools as set 
out in the report.  

10. Following scrutiny, the Children, Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board approved:  

a) The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2014-2017, which 
was subsequently adopted by Council on 18th February 2015;  

b) That the access arrangements to Welsh Medium schools as set 
out in the report be not supported but it be deferred and further 
consideration be given and brought back for Members consideration.  

11. In relation to b) above Cabinet provided a clear directive that officers 
needed to review current access arrangements to Welsh medium 
schools and fully consider all relevant issues, including local authority 
policy and national legislation and statutory guidance. This is a 
complex issue that has required deliberation across a range of 
service areas. 

Following the decision at Cabinet Board not to approve access 
arrangements as proposed, the practice of classifying Ysgol Gyfun 
Ystalyfera as the nearest suitable school for all children who had 
undergone the first stage of their education through the medium of 
Welsh was suspended. Transport was, and continues to be provided 
free of charge, and reimbursements were made where applicable. 
Therefore, no one is presently disadvantaged. 

Officers have subsequently been reviewing the local authority's 
practice in relation to access arrangements to Welsh medium 
education and have kept members updated through two reports to 
CYPE in May 2015 and September 2015. The time dedicated to this 
process reflects the complexity of this issue and the contradictory 
nature of the key statutory documents that apply to the provision of 
home to school transport.  

Page 99



 

   

12. An up
[...]
st this information when 
determining whether their child is entitled to free transport provision to 
access education and training.' 

 

Page 100



 

   

Financial Impact  

15. The anticipated cost for financial year 2015/16 of providing transport 
for pupils who have received most of the primary education through 
the medium of Welsh, but do not transfer to the designated 
secondary school, Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera is £166k. This cost relates 
to transporting pupils out of county to Amman Valley Comprehensive 
School, if deemed to be the nearest suitable provision.  

16. Whilst it is impossible to calculate with any degree of certainty what 
the costs of providing transport in line with the above will be in the 
future, what is known is that there will be a cost plus a loss of per 
pupil funding as pupils continue to be educated outside of the county 
borough. For financial year 2016/17 a budget cost for transport is 
£171k. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

17. A screening assessment has been undertaken to assist the Authority 
in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010. After completing the assessment, it has been determined that 
this function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.  

Workforce Impacts 

18. Not applicable 

Legal Impacts 

19. The purpose of the report is to confirm the Council's statutory duties. 

Risk Management 

20. Not applicable 

Consultation 

21. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Page 101



 

   

Recommendations  

22. To agree that the practice of automatically classifying Ysgol Gyfun 
Ystalyfera as the nearest suitable school for children who have 
undergone the first stage of their education through the medium of 
Welsh (which has already been suspended) be discontinued.  

Any revised future policy shall explicitly incorporate the requirements 
of the Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 in relation to the 
decision on whether a school is suitable for a child. 

Any revised future policy shall take into account any fresh statutory 
guidance issued by the Welsh Government. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

23. In order to clarify matters relating to access arrangements to Welsh 
medium schools. 

Implementation of Decision 

24. It is proposed for the three day call in period 

Appendices  

25. Letter from Head of Transportation to Dr. Chris Llewelyn, Deputy 
Chief Executive, Director of Lifelong Learning and Leisure, WLGA. 

26. Letter from Rhodri Griffiths, Department for Economy, Science and 
Transport to Daisy Seabourne, Lifelong Learning Policy Manager, 
(WLGA), 13th January 2016.  

List of Background Papers 

27. Learner Travel Statutory Provision and Operational Guidance (June 
2014) (http://gov.wales/docs/det/publications/140616-ltog-en.pdf).  

28. Welsh in Education Strategy Plan (WESP) 2014-2017.  

29. NPT Home to School Travel Policy.  

Page 102



 

   

30. Report Of Head Of Planning And Performance – Welsh In Education 
Strategic Plan (WESP) 2014-2017 (CYPE Cabinet Board) 22nd 
September 2014 

31. Report Of Head Of Transformation - Home To School Transport 
Arrangements – Welsh Medium Schools (CYPE Cabinet Board) 28 
May 2015  

32. Report of Head of Transformation, Access arrangements – Welsh 
Medium schools (CYPE Cabinet Board) 4 September 2015 

Officer Contact 

33. Mr Andrew Thomas, Head of Transformation. Tel: 01639 763314 
Email:  a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 103

mailto:a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk


 

   

Appendix One 

  

Page 104



 

   

 

Page 105



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 106



 

   

Appendix Two 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Boards held on the 3rd December and 14th January 2016
	Jan Mins

	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Children's Services Staff Survey
	6 Contract variation for NPT Works
	7 Childcare Facilities within Schools in Neath Port Talbot
	8 Neath Port Talbot Music Service (West Glamorgan Music Service)
	9 Access arrangements - Welsh Medium Schools
	12 Hillside Fees and Charges Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 41 - 
 

110216 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 11 FEBRUARY, 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees, (Chairperson), P.D.Richards and E.V.Latham 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.D.Thomas, J.Hodges and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor P.D.Richards Report of the Head of Participation – 

Childcare Facilities within Schools in 
Neath Port Talbot as his wife is 
manager of Baglan Buddies After 
School Club. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARDS HELD ON THE 3 DECEMBER 2015 
AND 14 JANUARY 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 
 



- 42 - 
 

110216 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

5. CHILDREN'S SERVICES STAFF SURVEY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. CONTRACT VARIATION FOR NPT WORKS  
 
Decision: 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Participation to sign the 
Contract Variation with Rehab Jobfit for the delivery of the NPT Works 
programme in Neath Port Talbot and Bridgend. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the Local Authority to define the Contract end date. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.  
 
 

7. CHILDCARE FACILITIES WITHIN SCHOOLS IN NEATH PORT 
TALBOT  
(Cllr. P.D. Richards re-affirmed his interest at this point and left the room 
for this item. Cllr.E.V.Latham substituted.) 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted to the principle of authorising the 

development of childcare facilities on school sites; 
 
2. That the Head of Participation be authorised to develop childcare 

facilities on school sites and to report back to Members on an 
annual basis; 



- 43 - 
 

110216 

 
3. That the Head of Property and Regeneration be authorised to 

agree the terms and conditions of childcare facilities on school 
sites. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to meet statutory duties placed on it in the 
Childcare Act 2006 and to support Governing Bodies of schools in 
supporting the request for childcare facilities to be developed on school 
sites which will support the Child Poverty agenda in enabling parents the 
time to enter training or employment opportunities, or to access 
employment or training within the childcare sector. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.  
 
  

8. NEATH PORT TALBOT MUSIC SERVICE (WEST GLAMORGAN 
MUSIC SERVICE)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS - WELSH MEDIUM SCHOOLS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted for the practice of automatically 

classifying Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera as the nearest suitable school 
for children who have undergone the first stage of their education 
through the medium of Welsh (which has already been suspended) 
be discontinued; 

 
2. That any revised future policy explicity incorporate the 

requirements of the Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 in 
relation to the decision on whether a school is suitable for a child; 

 
3. That any revised future policy take into account any fresh statutory 

guidance issued by the Welsh Government. 
 



- 44 - 
 

110216 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To clarify matters relating to access arrangements to Welsh Medium 
Schools. 
 
Implementation of Decisions 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

11. HILLSIDE FEES AND CHARGES REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


